## HAINES BOROUGH, ALASKA Resolution No. 14-08-582

## Adopted

A Resolution of the Haines Borough Assembly requesting that the Alaska Department of Natural Resources, Division of Parks & Outdoor Recreation (DPOR), make the Chilkat State Park cabin available for public use for a nightly fee using DPOR's online cabin rental system.

**WHEREAS**, increased outdoor recreation opportunities in the borough will improve the quality of life for Haines Borough residents; and

WHEREAS, outdoor recreation opportunities attract visitors to the Haines Borough; and

**WHEREAS**, Chilkat State Park offers outstanding access to Chilkat Inlet shoreline, a boat ramp, hiking trails, and mountain scenery; and

WHEREAS, the cabin at Chilkat State Park is vacant for 8 months per year; and

**WHEREAS**, the cabin at Chilkat State Park's construction and access is suitable for public use; and

**WHEREAS**, the ADNR/Division of Parks and Outdoor Recreation's website <u>http://dnr.alaska.gov/parks/cabins/south.htm</u> offers an efficient means of administering public use cabin rentals in Southeast Alaska,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Haines Borough Assembly authorizes the Borough Manager to work with the Parks and Recreation Advisory Committee to draft a letter to ADNR/Division of Parks and Outdoor Recreation requesting that the Chilkat State Park cabin be made available as a public use cabin.

Adopted by a duly-constituted quorum of the Haines Borough Assembly on this 12<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2014.

CORP SEAL Attest: OCTOBER 17 2002 ah Clerk Julie

Stephanie Scott, Mayor